

27 October 2023

BSE Code: 532978	NSE Code: BAJAJFINSV
Mumbai 400 001	Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051
Dalal Street, Fort,	Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Rotunda Building, P J Tower,	Plot No.C-1, G Block,
1 st Floor, New Trading Ring,	Exchange Plaza, 5 th Floor
BSE Limited	National Stock Exchange of India Ltd
Corporate Relations Department.	Corporate Listing Department.
То	То

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub.: <u>Intimation under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure</u> <u>Requirements) Regulations, 2015 - Re-appointment of Independent</u> <u>Director</u>

Pursuant to provisions of Regulation 30 read with Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), 2015, (the 'SEBI Listing Regulations') we wish to inform you that the Board at its meeting held today i.e., Friday, 27 October 2023, based on the recommendation of Nomination and Remuneration Committee has approved the re-appointment of Shri Anami N Roy (DIN: 01361110) as a Non- executive independent Director for a second term of consecutive five years effective from 1 January 2024, subject to the approval of shareholders by way of special resolution.

Pursuant to the directions dated 14 June 2018 issued by SEBI to the stock exchanges and based on the declarations received, we hereby confirm that Shri Anami N Roy is not debarred from holding office of a Director by virtue of any order passed by SEBI or any other such authority and therefore, are not disqualified to be re-appointed as an Independent Director.

The details of the aforesaid re-appointment as prescribed under Regulation 30 of SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI circular SEBI/H0/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13 July 2023, is enclosed herewith as **Annexure - A**.



www.bajajfinserv.in/corporate-bajaj-finserv

Corporate Office: 6th Floor, Bajaj Finserv Corporate Office, Off Pune - Ahmednagar Road, Viman Nagar, Pune - 411 014, Maharashtra, India | Tel: +91 20 7150 5700 | Fax: +91 20 7150 5792

Registered Office: C/o Bajaj Auto Limited Complex, Mumbai - Pune Road, Akurdi, Pune - 411 035, Maharashtra, India

Corporate ID No.: L65923PN2007PLC130075 | Email ID: investors@bajajfinserv.in





We request you to kindly take this on record.

Thanking you, Yours faithfully FOR BAJAJ FINSERV LIMITED

UMA SHENDE COMPANY SECRETARY Email id: investors@bajajfinserv.in

Encl.: As above





www.bajajfinserv.in/corporate-bajaj-finserv

Corporate Office: 6th Floor, Bajaj Finserv Corporate Office, Off Pune – Ahmednagar Road, Viman Nagar, Pune – 411 014, Maharashtra, India | Tel: +91 20 7150 5700 | Fax: +91 20 7150 5792

Registered Office: C/o Bajaj Auto Limited Complex, Mumbai - Pune Road, Akurdi, Pune - 411 035, Maharashtra, India

Corporate ID No.: L65923PN2007PLC130075 | Email ID: investors@bajajfinserv.in





Details under Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read along with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13 July 2023:

Sr. No.	Particulars	Details
1.	Name	Shri Anami N Roy
2.	Reason for change viz. appointment, re-appointment, resignation, removal, death or otherwise ;	Re-appointment of Shri Anami N Roy (DIN: 01361110) as a Non-executive Independent Director of the Company for a second term of five consecutive years, i.e., with effect from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2028.
3.	Date of Appointment / cessation and term of appointment	With effect from 1 January 2024, subject to the approval of shareholders.
4.	Brief Profile (in case of appointment)	Enclosed as Annexure - B
5.	Disclosure of relationships between directors (in case of appointment of a director)	None of the Directors of the Company are inter-se related to Shri Anami N Roy.

BAJAJ FINSERV LIMITED

www.bajajfinserv.in/corporate-bajaj-finserv

Corporate Office: 6th Floor, Bajaj Finserv Corporate Office, Off Pune – Ahmednagar Road, Viman Nagar, Pune – 411 014, Maharashtra, India | Tel: +91 20 7150 5700 | Fax: +91 20 7150 5792

Registered Office: C/o Bajaj Auto Limited Complex, Mumbai - Pune Road, Akurdi, Pune - 411 035, Maharashtra, India







Brief profile of Shri Anami N Roy

Anami N Roy (born on 15 May,1950) is a distinguished former civil servant, having served in the Indian Police Service in Maharashtra and Govt of India for over 38 years. He held a wide variety of assignments both in Maharashtra and under the Central government including Commissioner of Police, Aurangabad, Pune and Mumbai. He retired as Director General of Police, Maharashtra. Known popularly as the 'People's Commissioner,' he set up many citizen-friendly schemes and systems to resolve and fulfil people's problems and expectations like Citizen Facilitation Centres, Mumbai Police Infoline, Elderline, Slum Police Panchayat etc.

While in service, he headed the operations of the elite Special Protection Group, looking after the proximate security of the Prime Minister, former PMs and their families.

He was appointed Advisor to the Governor of Andhra Pradesh when the state was under President's rule in 2014. In that capacity, he discharged the responsibilities as a Minister of many departments of the state like Home, Industry and Commerce, Housing, PWD, Health, Medical Education, Social Welfare. He also dealt with the bifurcation of Andhra Pradesh into two states, Andhra Pradesh and Telangana, and supervised the General Elections of 2014 in both states.

Post-retirement, Roy is engaged in the social/non-profit sector. He runs a not-for-profit company, Vandana Foundation, to support the livelihoods of the poorest of poor in urban and rural areas, supporting largely the widows of formers who committed Suicide.

He is on the Board of Directors of Glaxosmithkline Pharmaceuticals, Siemens Limited, Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Limited, Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance Company Limited, Bajaj Finance Limited, Bajaj Housing Finance Limited, Bajaj Auto Limited and Finolex Industries Limited. He is on the India advisory boards of Encore Capital Group of USA, TrueNorth Private Equity Fund and Citibank.



www.bajajfinserv.in/corporate-bajaj-finserv

Corporate Office: 6th Floor, Bajaj Finserv Corporate Office, Off Pune – Ahmednagar Road, Viman Nagar, Pune – 411 014, Maharashtra, India | Tel: +91 20 7150 5700 | Fax: +91 20 7150 5792

Registered Office: C/o Bajaj Auto Limited Complex, Mumbai - Pune Road, Akurdi, Pune - 411 035, Maharashtra, India

Corporate ID No.: L65923PN2007PLC130075 | Email ID: investors@bajajfinserv.in